
F O U N D A T I O N

communities

creating

T R U S T  H O U S E 

A N N U A L  R E V I E W

2016



creating positive communities

another dimension 
to the wildlife 
experience
This experience will give visitors 

an even greater understanding of 

New Zealand’s precious flora and 
fauna and how we, as individuals 

and collectively, can play our part in 

their protection

F O U N D A T I O N

T R U S T  H O U S E 

PUKAHA.ORG.NZ



creating positive communities

$3.8 MILLION
returned 

to our 
communities

over

Health & Welfare 18%

Education  8%

Community  
Promotion & 
Development  28%

Arts & History 16% 

Recreation & Sport 30% 

TOTAL FOUNDATION GRANTS 2016

30%

16%

28%

8%
18%

TRUST HOUSE FOUNDATION BOARD

 JOCK KERSHAW LUCY GRIFFITHS  

 RAY SOUTHEY TOM JONES  

 KEN KIBBLEWHITE MENA ANTONIO   

 LITEA AH HOI

our vision is to make a  

positive difference in our 

communities

every year, we grant funding 
to hundreds of initiatives that 

make living in our communities 
more social, more interesting, 

healthier and safer



creating positive communities

Wairarapa, 
Wellington & 
Feilding

Grants approved Masterton
Access Radio Wairarapa Charitable Trust $1,500.00
Age Concern Wairarapa WOOPS Inc $5,000.00
All Kiwi Sports Club Inc $120,000.00
Alzheimers Society Manawatu $1,000.00
Alzheimers Society Wellington Inc $1,000.00
Alzheimers Wairarapa Inc $2,500.00
Aratoi Foundation $150,000.00
Aratoi Regional Trust $35,000.00
Arbor House Trust $5,000.00
Arthritis Foundation of NZ Inc $2,000.00
Arts Foundation of New Zealand $1,000.00
Athletics Masterton Inc $2,500.00
Athletics Wairarapa Inc $1,500.00
Autism New Zealand Inc $2,000.00
Autism Wairarapa Charitable Trust $2,500.00
Bowls Wairarapa Inc $2,000.00
Brain Injury Association Central Districts Inc $1,000.00
Breastfeeding Wairarapa $3,000.00
Cancer Society Wairarapa Dragon Boat $1,500.00 
Team Inc
Canteen Central $1,000.00
Carterton Association Football $1,200.00 
and Sports Club
Carterton Community Choir $800.00
Carterton Community Courthouse Trust $5,000.00
Carterton Community Toy Library $1,200.00
Carterton Netball Club $1,500.00
Carterton Playcentre $1,000.00
Carterton School $1,000.00
Carterton Swimming Club Inc $6,000.00
Castlepoint Fishing Club Inc $1,170.00
Connecting Communities Wairarapa Inc $6,000.00
Dalefield Hockey Club $10,000.00
Destination Wairarapa Inc $235,000.00
Dressage NZ $2,000.00
Dressage Wellington $2,000.00
Eketahuna Community Charitable Trust $2,000.00
Eketahuna Youth Trust $2,500.00
Fab Lab Masterton Trust $40,000.00
FAHS - Feilding High School Board $1,000.00 
of Trustees
Featherston Booktown Trust $2,500.00
Featherston Camp Memorial Trust $50,000.00
Featherston Hockey Club Inc $1,000.00
Featherston School $2,000.00
Featherston Toy Library Inc $1,000.00
Featherston United Football Club $500.00
Feilding Cricket Club $2,000.00
Feilding Netball Club $1,200.00
Feilding Rugby Football Club Inc $850.00
Fell Locomotive Museum Inc $2,500.00
Friends of the ANZAC Bridge $1,000.00
Golden Shears International Shearing $35,000.00 
Championships Society Inc
Greytown Lioness Club $850.00
Greytown Menz Shed $5,000.00
Greytown Rugby Football Club $2,000.00
Guides New Zealand - Masterton District $1,000.00
Guides New Zealand Pahiatua District $600.00
He Kahui Wairarapa Inc $1,000.00
Heartland Wairarapa Football Club Inc $15,000.00
Hoe Tonga Pacifica Waka Ama Association $2,000.00
Hospice Wairarapa Community Trust $140,000.00
Island Bay Enhancement Trust $2,500.00
Island Bay Playcentre $809.00
Island Bay Softball Club Inc $2,000.00

Island Bay United AFC $3,500.00
Kahungunu Ki Wairarapa $1,500.00
Kaibosh Food Rescue $2,000.00
Karori Sanctuary Trust Inc $1,000.00
Kia Kaha Hockey Club Inc $2,000.00
King Street Artworks Inc $13,000.00
KKT Backyard Inc $424.00
Ko Te Aroha Trust $1,500.00
Koinonia Christian Centre $1,000.00
Kopuaranga Hall Society Inc $2,000.00
Kuranui College Board of Trustees $750.00
Lakeview School Board of Trustees $6,000.00
Lakeview School PTA $2,500.00
Lansdowne Bowling Club Inc $2,500.00
Lansdowne Scout Group $900.00
Learning Disabilities Assn Wai Inc $800.00
Leukemia and Blood Cancer New Zealand $7,500.00
Lions Club of Martinborough $1,000.00 
Charitable Trust
Mahunga Golf Club Inc $7,500.00
Makoura College Board of Trustees $34,000.00
Manawatu Cricket Association Inc $1,000.00
Mangatarere Restoration Society $500.00
Martinborough Colonial Museum Trust $1,000.00
Martinborough Events Trust $3,000.00
Martinborough Hockey Club $1,000.00
Martinborough Junior Netball $1,000.00
Martinborough Lawn Tennis Club $10,000.00
Martinborough Rugby Football Club Inc $1,500.00
Martinborough Toy Library $1,000.00
Martinborough Youth Trust $1,000.00
Masterton A & P Association $5,000.00
Masterton Apostolic Church Trust $4,000.00
Masterton Association Football Club Inc $2,000.00
Masterton Axemens Club $2,000.00
Masterton Community Church $1,500.00
Masterton Community Patrol $1,000.00
Masterton Community Toy Library Inc $1,600.00
Masterton District Council $37,000.00
Masterton District Library $3,400.00
Masterton Eketahuna Pro-am $3,500.00
Masterton Foodbank Inc $931.00
Masterton Golf Club $7,000.00
Masterton Licensing (Charitable) Trust $35,000.00
Masterton Miniature Train Society Inc $1,426.00
Masterton Park Bowling Club $529.00
Masterton Primary School Granny’s Basket $7,000.00
Masterton Racing Club Inc $4,000.00
Masterton Red Star Rugby Club $3,000.00
Masterton Trust House Squash Club $5,000.00
Mauriceville West Reserve Committee $1,500.00
Muscular Dystrophy Assn Wellington $1,500.00
Netball Wairarapa Inc $118,000.00
New Pacific Studio Inc $4,000.00
New Zealand Choral Federation $2,500.00 
New Zealand Equestrian Federation  $8,000.00 
Inc - Wairarapa 
New Zealand Festival $1,000.00
North Wairarapa Pony Club Inc $4,000.00
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups $1,500.00 
Waitemata District Office
Oasis Charitable Trust Wairarapa $4,000.00
Opaki Tennis Club $3,000.00
Pahiatua Community Services Trust $1,500.00
Pahiatua On Track Inc $2,000.00
Pahiatua School Board of Trustees $800.00

Parent to Parent Wellington Region $1,000.00
Parish of The Epiphany $1,500.00
Parkinsonism Society Wairarapa  $2,000.00 
Division Inc 
Pre Shears Woolhanding Championships $2,069.00
Presbyterian Support Central $2,000.00
Pukaha Mount Bruce Board $18,000.00
Rally Wairarapa Inc $30,000.00
Red Star Cricket Club $1,500.00
Red Star Squash Club $6,000.00
Riversdale Beach Golf Club $5,000.00
Riversdale Beach Surf Lifesaving Club Inc $85,000.00
RMH Auckland Trust $1,480.00
RNZ Pipe Band Assn Wellington $1,000.00 
Hawkes Bay Centre Inc
RNZPS Wellington/Wairarapa Area Inc $5,000.00
Rotary Club of Masterton Charitable Trust $1,000.00
Royal New Zealand Plunket  $8,000.00 
Society - Wairarapa Branch 
SADD Conference $1,000.00
Saint Matthews Parish $1,800.00
Shear History Trust $20,000.00
South Wairarapa District Council $3,000.00
South Wairarapa Tramping Club $3,600.00
Sport Wellington $5,000.00
St James Union Parish $440.00
St John Wairarapa District $8,000.00
St Lukes Union Parish $15,000.00
St Patrick’s Primary School Board of Trustees $1,500.00
Stopping Violence Services Wairarapa $8,000.00
Street Youth Ministries Trust Inc $9,000.00
Summer Shakespeare Production $2,000.00
Taonui School Board of Trustees $800.00
Te Manawa Services $2,000.00
Te Whare Karakia Ministries  $1,000.00 
Charitable Trust 
The Anglican Parish of South Wairarapa $8,000.00
The Cobblestone Trust $6,000.00
The Crossing 1915-1918 $6,000.00
The Duke of Edinburgh’s Hillary Award $2,000.00
The Footnote Dance Trust Board $1,000.00
The House of Grace Trust Inc $2,000.00
The Life Flight Trust $20,000.00
The Lions Club of Featherston $1,000.00 
Charitable Trust
The Mauriceville/Kopuaranga Fair Assn Inc $750.00
The New Zealand Symphony  $1,000.00 
Orchestra Foundation 
The Orpheus Choir of Wellington Inc $1,500.00
The Parenting Place - Attitude Division $1,000.00
Tuturumuri School Board of Trustees $999.00
UCOL @ Wairarapa - Scholarship $1,500.00
Wainuioru School $500.00
Wairarapa Agricultural & Pastoral  $5,000.00 
Society Inc 
Wairarapa and Southern Hawkes Bay $15,000.00 
Life Education Trust
Wairarapa Anglican Maori Pastorate $15,000.00
Wairarapa Arts Festival Trust $15,000.00
Wairarapa Balloon Society Inc $20,000.00
Wairarapa Bird Club Inc $800.00
Wairarapa Bush Rugby Football  Union Inc $50,000.00
Wairarapa Cancer Society Inc $4,000.00
Wairarapa College $1,000.00
Wairarapa College Sports Foundation $16,000.00
Wairarapa Community Counselling Centre Inc $5,000.00
Wairarapa Community Initiative $1,200.00

$2,018,313

Health & Welfare 16%

Education  6%

Community  
Promotion & 
Development  30%

Arts & History 17% 

Recreation & Sport 31% 

31%

17%

30%

6%16%

f o r  t h e

c o m m u n i t y

Meet the Net Proceeds Comittee. 

We are local representatives that 
make the recommendations for  
the Masterton community.

 RAY SOUTHEY MENA ANTONIO 

 KARL TAUCHER JOCK KERSHAW 

 LUCY GRIFFITHS KIERAN MCANULTY 



creating positive communities

Unsuccessful this time
Accolade Grove Society Inc 5,610
Active Minds Aotearoa 6,000
Alzheimers Society Manawatu 10,048
Arcade NZ Live Art Trust 6,940
Arthritis Foundation of NZ Inc 7,500
Athletics Wairarapa Inc 825
Britannia Sea Scout Group 2,159
Brooklyn 1909 Scout Group 1,500
Brooklyn Smallbore Rifle Club Inc 2,562
Capital Gymnastic Club Inc 8,333
Capital Theatre Productions Trust 6,340
Carterton District Council 2,378
Carterton Playcentre 100,000
Carterton Swimming Club Inc 20,957
Circa Theatre Inc 30,000
Community Budgeting Trust (Wairarapa) Inc 1,600
Connected Media Charitable Trust 5,000
Cystic Fibrosis Assn Wellington Branch 3,100
Dressage Central Districts 5,400
Eastern Southern Youth Trust 10,000
Eastern Suburbs Cricket Club 2,000
Elements Rhythmic Gymnastics Inc 673
Fab Lab Masterton 550,000
Featherston Booktown Trust 10,000
Featherston Community Centre 4,160
Feilding Rugby Football Club Inc 2,400
Greyhound Adoption Programme Trust 1,299
Halcombe Playcentre 4,791
Heritage Park Rhododendron Charitable Trust 1,200
Hill Street Early Childcare Centre 4,000
Huntingtons Disease Association Wellington Inc 11,879

Incredible Families Charitable Trust 15,500
Karori Sanctuary Trust Inc 2,245
Kidzstuff Theatre For Children Inc 2,664
KKT Backyard Inc 462
Kopane School Board of Trustees 500
Kuranui College Board of Trustees 750
Louise Perkins Foundation - Sweet Louise 10,000
Mahunga Golf Club Inc 7,797
Makoura Community Early Childhood Centre 15,000
Manawatu & West Coast A & P Association Inc 3,141
Marist AFC Inc 5,000
Martinborough Mens Shed Inc 36,500
Martinborough Playcentre 900
Masterton District Library 4,000
Masterton Swimming Club Inc 10,588
New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts Inc 7,163
New Zealand AIDS Foundation 7,477
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups 2,406 
Waitemata District Office
Papawai Puppetry (Charitable Trust) 5,311
Parents Centre New Zealand Inc 6,954
Porirua Little Theatre 10,000
Pride Awards Trust 1,500
Project Litefoot Trust 12,335
RNZPS Wellington/Wairarapa Area Inc 12,640
Royal New Zealand Foundation of the Blind 10,000
Saints Basketball 451,411
South Wairarapa District Council  12,075 
- Friends of Stella and Sarah
SPELADD New Zealand Inc 5,000
St Catherines Parent Teacher Association 10,000

Stagecraft Theatre Inc 9,474
The Anglican Parish of South Wairarapa 13,331
The First Tee of New Zealand 3,500
The New Zealand Sport & Vintage 15,000 
Aviation Society Inc
The New Zealand Symphony Orchestra Foundation 9,000
The Polish Assn in NZ Inc 366
Theatre Stampede Charitable Trust 5,000
Wai Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animal 193,000
Wairarapa Community Patrols 23,000
Wairarapa Harness Racing Club Inc 12,325
Wairarapa REAP 8,000
Wairarapa Sports Artificial Surface Trust 15,000
Wairarapa Sports Education Trust 15,000
Wairarapa Track and Field Inc 500
Wellington Brass Band Inc 4,480
Wellington Culinary Events Trust Inc 25,000
Wellington Diving Club 11,000
Wellington Fencing Club Inc 10,033
Wellington Gliding Club Inc 94,250
Wellington Golf Inc 7,480
Wellington Hockey Association Inc 10,000
Wellington South Community Law Centre 11,443
Wellington Volunteer Coastguard Inc 39,594
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten  Lansdowne 6,000
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Newtown 2,814
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - York Street 1,395
Youthline Central North Island Inc 14,464

 $2,058,422

Grants approved Masterton (continued)
Wairarapa Community Law Centre Inc $5,000.00
Wairarapa Community Transport Services Inc $16,000.00
Wairarapa Cricket Association Inc $12,500.00
Wairarapa Diamonds Leisure Marching Team $500.00
Wairarapa Endurance and Competitive $500.00 
Trail Riding Club
Wairarapa Fern & Thistle Pipe Band $1,500.00
Wairarapa Green Dollar Exchange Inc $1,000.00
Wairarapa Harness Racing Club Inc $3,000.00
Wairarapa Hockey Association Inc $5,000.00
Wairarapa Inter-Collegiate Speech Competition $1,000.00
Wairarapa Kennel Association Inc $1,000.00
Wairarapa Mathematics Association $1,000.00
Wairarapa Parents Centre Inc $5,000.00
Wairarapa Racing Club Inc $4,000.00
Wairarapa REAP $3,000.00
Wairarapa Schizophrenia Fellowship $1,000.00
Wairarapa Singers $3,000.00

Wairarapa Sports Artificial Surface Trust $10,000.00
Wairarapa Tennis Assn Inc $2,536.00
Wairarapa Track and Field Inc $1,000.00
Wairarapa United Football Club Inc $15,000.00
Wairarapa Vintage Aviation $30,000.00 
Hub Community Trust
Wairarapa Wines Inc $2,000.00
Wairarapa Women’s Centre $2,600.00
Wairarapa Youth Concert Band $500.00
Wellington Breastfeeding Trust $1,000.00
Wellington Culinary Events Trust Inc $3,000.00
Wellington Hockey Association Inc $1,000.00
Wellington Rape Crisis Inc $3,000.00
Wellington Repertory Theatre Inc $500.00
Wellington Sexual Abuse HELP Foundation $1,500.00
Wellington Volunteer Centre $1,000.00
Wellington Youth Orchestra Inc $1,000.00
Whaiora Whanui GP Services $2,000.00

Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Berhampore $1,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten Lansdowne $1,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Kahurangi $1,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Manaia $1,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten $1,000.00 
 - Martinborough
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Una Williiams $1,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - York Street $1,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten Island Bay $2,000.00
Whareama Fundraising Committee $5,000.00
Wings Over Wairarapa Community Trust $80,000.00
Y M C A  Masterton $3,000.00
Yarns in Barns Wairarapa Festival of Reading $1,500.00
Young and Hungry Arts Trust $1,000.00

 $2,018,313

EDUCATIONAL

INITIATIVES

SCHOOLS

BIKES IN

SPORTS
L O C A L

DE FIBRILLATORS
AIR AMBULANCE

PLANE
HOSPICE
WAIRARAPA

FOOD
R E S C U E

Connecting 
Communities 
Wairarapa 

GRANTS 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total donations 2,018,313 2,909,134 2,139,730 1,892,888 1,880,855

No of applications approved 240 250 247 236 214



creating positive communities

keeping local 
community 
boaties safe

Coastguard Mana
The recent grant from Trust 

House has enabled us to carry 

out significant maintenance 
on the vessel thus keeping 

it operational and available 

to assist keeping local 

community boaties safe 

in our waterways.  We 

greatly appreciate all the 

assistance given to us over 

the years.  Without the help 

of Mana Community Grants 

Foundation, and now Trust 

House Foundation, we would 

struggle to remain operational 

throughout the year.



creating positive communities

Grants approved Porirua
Age Concern Wellington $3,000.00
Arthritis New Zealand $5,000.00
Asert-Tatou Development Trust $15,024.00
Barnardos New Zealand $8,848.00
Big Uppz Inc $3,274.00
Cannons Creek Opportunity Centre $16,575.00
Changemakers Refugee Forum Inc $15,000.00
COPD Choir Trust (Sing Your Lungs Out) $3,000.00
FAGASA (Wellington) $5,000.00
Friends of the Wellington Botanic Gardens $15,000.00 
Children Garden
IHC New Zealand Inc $7,800.00
Ikaroa Ke Te Tonga Maori Netball Inc $1,932.00
Kapi Mana Rock n Roll Revival Club $4,000.00
Kapi-Mana Music Festival Charitable Trust $2,700.00
Kidscan Charitable Trust $20,000.00
La Leche League Mana North $3,720.00
Mana Kayak Racing Club Inc $3,810.00
Mana Volunteer Coastguard Inc $15,000.00
Mary Potter Hospice $25,000.00
New Zealand Barbarians Tag Representatives $10,000.00
New Zealand National Myanmar Ethnics Council Inc $2,000.00
New Zealand Sport and Cultural Academy Trust $24,501.00
Ngati Toa Sea Scout Group $23,000.00
No 41 (City of Porirua) ATCANZ $4,000.00
Northern United Netball Club $8,000.00
Northern United Rugby Football Club Inc $50,000.00
Ole Soccer Academy $20,000.00
Paremata Playcentre $885.00
Paremata Plimmerton RFC $20,000.00
Parkinsonism Society Wellington Inc $5,000.00

Partners Porirua Charitable Trust $20,000.00
Plimmerton Pavilion Indoor Bowls Club $1,625.00
Porirua Basketball Association $10,000.00
Porirua Canoe Kayak Club Inc $2,000.00
Porirua Canoe Kayak Club Inc $10,000.00
Porirua City Classic Touch $5,560.00
Porirua City Council $76,900.00
Porirua City United Softball Club Inc $20,000.00
Porirua Foundation Inc $11,000.00
Porirua Grand Traverse Trust $30,000.00
Porirua ITF Taekwon Do $5,000.00
Porirua Little Theatre Society Inc $150,000.00
Porirua Living Without Violence $10,000.00
Porirua Tag NZTFI Reps $9,000.00
Porirua Whanau Centre Trust $25,000.00
Presbyterian Support Central $4,000.00
Pukerua Bay Community Playgroup $2,000.00
Pukerua Bay Tennis Club Inc $2,500.00
Rimutaka Inline Hockey Club Inc $2,000.00
Rotary Club of Plimmerton Charitable Trust $100,000.00
Samoan Methodist Churches of Samoa $18,000.00 
 (Porirua Parish) in NZ Inc
SCANZ - TS Taupo $5,000.00
Sir Edmund Hillary Outdoor Education Trust $10,000.00
Special Olympics Mana $10,000.00
Special Olympics Wellington $1,817.00
Sri Lanka Association of New Zealand (SLANZ) Inc $1,500.00
St George Rugby League Football Club $15,000.00
SuperGrans Charitable Trust $10,000.00
Tawa Community Patrol $10,000.00
Tawa Rugby Football Club Inc $5,000.00

Tawa Youth and Families Trust $3,000.00
Te Kura Maori o Porirua $5,000.00
Te Whare Tiaki Wahine Refuge $8,970.00
The Stage Challenge Foundation $9,000.00
Titahi Bay Amateur Athletics Club $28,000.00
Titahi Bay Community Group $12,797.00
Titahi Bay Marlins RLC $12,482.00
Titahi Bay Presbyterian Church $2,500.00
Titahi Bay Surf Life Saving Club Inc $11,421.00
Titahi Bay Tennis Club Inc $10,000.00
Trust Porirua City Brass Inc $5,000.00
Underwater Hockey New Zealand $3,000.00
Virtuoso Strings Charitable Trust $8,000.00
Volleyball NZ $4,000.00
Wellington City Mission Anglican Trust Board $15,000.00
Wellington Regional Asthma Society Inc $6,013.00
Wellington Rugby Football Union Inc $10,000.00
Wellington Softball Association Inc $5,096.00
Wellington SPCA Inc $25,000.00
Wellington Volunteer Centre $8,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergartens $15,000.00
Whare Manaaki Inc $9,000.00
Whitby Bowling Club Inc $3,684.00
 

 $1,143,934

Unsuccessful this time
Autism New Zealand Inc 9,460
Canteen Central 5,000
Challenge 2000 1,401
English Language Partners NZ Trust - Porirua Centre 7,740
Mana Amateur Athletic Club 1,718
Parent to Parent Wellington Region 3,300
Plimmerton Residents’ Association Inc 18,560

RISK Sports Club 2,931
Tawa Bowling Club Inc 3,000
Tawa Rugby Football Club Inc 10,000
Te Runanga O Toa Rangatira Inc 83,139
The House of Grace Trust Inc 10,000
Wellington Riding For The Disabled Assn Inc 150,000
Wellington Youth Sailing Trust 14,060

Western Suburbs Soccer Club 15,700
Whitby Residents Association Inc 22,153
Youth Development Trust Wellington 5,000
Zeal Education Trust 5,000

 $368,162

Porirua

$1,143,934
f o r  t h e

c o m m u n i t y

Meet the Net Proceeds Comittee. 

We are local representatives that 
make the recommendations for  
the Porirua community.

 LITEA AH HOI  SARAH DOW 

 HENRY SMITH TIM SHEPPARD 

 ELEANOR CATER JOHN BURKE 

PORIRUA GRANTS 2016

Total donations 1,143,934

No of applications approved 88

Health & Welfare 18%

Education  4%

Community  
Promotion & 
Development  13%

Arts & History 29% 

Recreation & Sport 36% 

36%

29%

13%

4%
18%



creating positive communities

The Highland Gathering came about in 2002 when two Highland Games 

enthusiasts formed a partnership with the Upper Hutt City Council.  The 

result, a cultural event showcasing dancing, piping, drumming, Clan 

gatherings and strongman competitions; the event provides exciting 

entertainment and competition for families to enjoy.

“The support of Trust House in assisting with costs of 

running this event is greatly appreciated and assists in 

making the event a successful one.”

Upper Hutt 
Highlanders Inc

fostering 
Scottish arts, 
culture & 
heritage



creating positive communities

$159,449 
Rimutaka

Unsuccessful this time
Arthritis Foundation of NZ Inc 4,000
Arts a Go Go! Peforming Arts School for Kids 2,300
Daltons Gym Charitable Trust 4,000
Glennette Marching Club 4,620
Hutt International Boys School Cricket Club 4,200
Hutt Safe City Group Charitable Trust 17,680
Hutt Valley Clay Target Club Inc 9,000
Hutt Valley Thunderbolts BMX Club Inc 19,880
Hutt Valley/Wellington Gaelic Athletics Assn 5,845
Mineral Club of Hutt Valley and Wellington Inc 1,641
Philatelic Youth Council of NZ 3,400
Prison Fellowship New Zealand 4,600
Project Litefoot Trust 6,167
Rimutaka Gymnastic Club 51,914
Rimutaka Inline Hockey Club Inc 3,996
Te Omanga Hospice Trust 6,400
The Road Forward Trust 5,000
Trentham Camp Golf Club 3,500
Upper Hutt Art Society Inc 7,000
Upper Hutt Community Patrol Inc 3,300
Upper Hutt Community Youth Trust 30,000
Upper Hutt Toy Library Inc 2,000
Wellington City Mission Anglican Trust Board 5,000
Writers Plot Readers Read Inc Society 6,516

$211,959

Grants approved Rimutaka
Expressions Arts & Entertainment Centre $20,000.00
Read Write Plus $3,000.00
Riding for the Disabled Association $5,000.00 
Hutt Valley Group Inc
Rimutaka Incline Railway Heritage Trust $4,000.00
Rimutaka Inline Hockey Club Inc $3,000.00
Rimutaka Steppers Leisure Marchers $2,209.00
Rotary Club of Upper Hutt $11,000.00
Royal New Zealand Plunket Society $2,500.00 
 - Upper Hutt Branch 
Seniornet Upper Hutt Inc $1,500.00
Soul City Church Trust $10,000.00
Tararua Sports Club $25,000.00
The Upper Hutt City of Song Charitable Club $13,500.00
The Upper Hutt Highlanders Inc $3,000.00
Timberlea Community House Trust Board $2,600.00
Totara Park Playcentre $690.00
Trentham United Harriers and Walkers Club Inc $5,000.00
Upper Hutt City Council $300.00
Upper Hutt Community Youth Trust $3,000.00
Upper Hutt Foodbank Inc $5,000.00
Upper Hutt Multicultural Council Inc $5,000.00
Upper Hutt Musical Theatre Inc $1,100.00
Upper Hutt Widows and Widowers Society Inc $550.00
Upper Hutt Women’s Centre Inc $18,000.00
Wellington Vintage Machinery Inc $5,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Birchville $3,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Brown Owl $5,000.00
Whanau Manaaki Kindergarten - Doris Nicholson $1,500.00 

 $159,449

f o r  t h e

c o m m u n i t y

Meet the Net Proceeds Comittee. 

We are local representatives that make the 
recommendations for the Rimutaka community.

 TOM JONES BRUCE BOLD 

 GLENN WOOD BRUCE COLLINS 

 BILL HAMMOND HEATHER NEWELL 

 

2016

1,143,934

ations Approved 88

GRANTS 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total donations 159,449 207,363 232,549 439,614 377,665

No of applications 27 30 26 37 40 

approved

Health & Welfare 18%

Education  9%

Community  
Promotion & 
Development  30%

Arts & History 19% 

Recreation & Sport 24% 

24%
30%

9%18%

19%



creating positive communities

The Prima Volta 
Charitable Trust 

The Prima Volta Charitable Trust aims to 
provide opportunities for local youth to 
explore their unique potential within the 
context of sung performance.

Trust House is proud to have assited  Flaxmere 
College students to attend Festival Opera’s 
production “La Boheme”

PRIMAVOLTA.CO.NZ



creating positive communities

Flaxmere

Grants approved Flaxmere
Age Concern Flaxmere Inc $8,000
Art Hawkes Bay Inc $455
Arthritis Foundation of New Zealand $2,000
Birchleigh Polo $4,000
Birthright (HB) Child and Family Care Trust $2,000
Brain Injury Association (HB) Inc $4,000
Camp David Adventure Centre $1,542
Child Cancer Foundation Inc $3,000
Cranford Hospice (Presbyterian Support East Coast) $20,000
Creative Hastings Inc $1,862
Creative Hastings Inc $1,000
Family Works Hawkes Bay  $20,000 
(Presbyterian Support East Coast) 
Flaxmere Baptist Church Community Trust $4,500
Flaxmere Community Centre $475
Flaxmere Licensing Charitable Trust $61,500
Flaxmere Mana Wahine Softball $5,167
Flaxmere Maori Wardens $5,000
Flaxmere Schools Cluster $100,000
Frangee Pangee Committee $5,000
Hastings Budget Advisory Service Inc $6,000
Hastings District Council $39,000
Hastings Foodbank Trust $5,000
Hastings Group Riding for the Disabled $2,500
Hawkes Bay Agricultural and Pastoral Society $1,500
Hawke’s Bay Multisports Club $2,462
Hawke’s Bay Regional Orchestra $3,000
Hawkes Bay Softball Association $6,000
Hawkes Bay Teenage Parents Trust $11,527
Heretahunga Kindergarten Assn Inc Irongate $2,580
Heretaunga Ararau O Ngati Kahungunu Waka Ama Roopu $2,612
Heretaunga Swimming Club $16,100
Heretaunga Women’s Centre $4,000
It Takes Time $4,200
MAC Sports Association Inc $12,000
Ngati Kahungunu Iwi Inc $10,000
NZ Council of Victim Support Groups Hastings $3,000
Ocean Beach Kiwi Surf Life Saving Club Inc $3,890

Paharakeke Sports Club $2,500
Presbyterian Support East Coast - Family $10,000 
Works Hawkes Bay (FWHB)
Prima Volta Charitable Trust $5,000
Punavai O Le Gagana Samoa Pre-school $29,000
Purena Koa Rehua Youth Services $7,330
RNZPS Hawke’s Bay Area Inc $15,000
Sport Hawkes Bay $7,172
Stroke Foundation Central Region Inc $4,000
Tamatea Rugby League Club Inc $3,499
Te Aka (2010) Charitable Trust $10,000
Te Tai Timu Trust $3,105
Te Tono A Te Taurapa $5,000
The Hastings & District Branch of RNZSPAC Inc $4,195
Tuvalu Community Hawkes Bay Association $4,000
U-Turn Trust $13,596
Volleyball Hawkes Bay $5,000
Waiapu Anglican Care - Growing Through Grief HB $1,000
Waimarama Surf Life Saving Club Inc $1,500
Y M C A  Hawkes Bay Inc $2,000
Zeal Education Trust ( Hawke’s Bay) $4,000
 

 $521,769
Unsuccessful this time
Boys To Men Mentoring (NZ) 60,000
Got Drive Community Trust 15,120
Hawkes Bay Road Safety Compliance Trust 5,000
Hawkes Bay Teenage Parents Trust 28,997
Hawkes Bay Western Riding Club Inc 5,000
Riverslea Community Pre-school 27,999
Te Whare Whanau Purotu Inc 13,500
The New Zealand Howard League for Penal Reform 20,000
Waimarama Surf Life Saving Club Inc 5,500

$181,116

$521,769
f o r  t h e

c o m m u n i t y

Meet the Net Proceeds Comittee. 

We are local representatives that make the 
recommendations for  the Flaxmere community.

 KEN KIBBLEWHITE WARWICK HOWIE  

 BRONWEN HOPKINS JACOB POULAIN 

 MARTHA GREENING BERT LINCOLN 

GRANTS 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total donations 521,769 477,747 344,071 483,984 495,266

No of applications 61 60 49 60 68 

approved

Health & Welfare 24%

Education  29%

Community  
Promotion & 
Development  23%

Arts & History 10% 

Recreation & Sport 14% 

14%

14%

10%

24%

29%

23%



creating positive communities

If you have a question about the way community 

gaming is managed at Trust House Foundation venues,  

contact our Gaming Manager, 

  Cindy Grant 027 257 7014, cindy@trusthouse.co.nz

If you have a question about your grant application, please 

phone or email our Community Support Secretary,   

 Jane Stagg (06) 370 0527, grants@trusthouse.co.nz

applying for a grant

T R U S T  H O U S E  F O U N D A T I O N

PO Box 135, Masterton

P:  (06) 370 0520  |  F: (06) 378 8324

grants@trusthouse.co.nz

trusthouse.org.nz

If you are a member of a community organisation 

that wishes to apply for funding for your next 

initiative, here’s how

1. Complete an application form – grant application forms are available from any Trust 
House business, and can be downloaded from our website www.trusthouse.org.nz. You 
can also call us on (06) 370 0527 and we can post a form to you.

2. Submit a full application in hard copy – your application form requires some additional 
information; be sure to include all the documentation required by the Foundation. 

3. If your application is accepted, the Foundation will advise you how to access the funding. If 
your application is declined, you are welcome to apply again in a subsequent round.

PLEASE NOTE: The Trustees recently reviewed and approved their evaluation criteria, systems and procedures for funding for 
community groups. These approved Policies for Grant Funding are available from any Trust House business, online at trusthouse.
org.nz, or can be obtained by contacting the Community Support Secretary at Trust House on (06) 370 0527. Applications may only 
be submitted to the Foundation in writing in hard copy. Organisations may only receive one successful grant per year, unless in 
exceptional circumstances.

with thanks to the 
following venues where 
the funds were generated

THE FLAXMERE TAVERN
Flaxmere

THE EMPIRE SPORTS BAR
Feilding

THE FARRIERS BAR & EATERY 
Masterton

THE KURIPUNI SPORTS BAR & TAB
Masterton

THE GREYTOWN HOTEL
Greytown

THE PUKEMANU BAR & EATERY
Martinborough

THE RIMUTAKA TAVERN
Upper Hutt

THE ISLAND BAY BAR
Wellington

THE LEDGE
Porirua

888 SPORTS BAR & RESTAURANT
Tawa

communities

creating


